


FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DIUSIUN OF REGULATORY O-IGHT 
BUREAU OFAUDIT!” SERFTCES 

Miami Distnct OfSice 

CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT AUDIT 

PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 3 I ,  1999 

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 00-003-4-3 

DOCKET NO. 000003-GU 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

1. AUDITOR’S REPORT PAGE 

Purpose 
Disclaim Public Use 
Summary of Significant Procedures 

11. AUDIT EXCEPTlONS 

1. Revenues 
2. Cost of Gas 
3. Prior Audit Adjustments 
4. Books and Records 

1 
d 
2 

3 
4 

I O  
11 

111. EXHIBITS 12 

Company Filing for PGA for 12 months ended December 31, I999 

* Staff Recalculation of the A-2 schedules for the I2 months ended 
December 31, I999 

13 

14 



DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

September 5,2000 

TO: FLOFUDA PUBUC SERVlCE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to audit the 
accompanying Purchased Gas Adjustment Schedule for the year ending December 31, 
1999. These schedules were prepared by the utility as part of its Purchased Gas 
Adjustment true-up filings in Docket No. 000003-GU. 

This is an internal awunting report prepared after preforming a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the 
Commission staff in the performance of their duties. Substantial additionat work w u l d  
have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce 
audited financial statements for public use. 

-1- 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was performed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and 
account balances wbich we believe are sufficient to base our opinion. Our examination 
did not entail a complete review of all financial transactions of the company. Our more 
important audit procedures are summarized below. The following definitions apply when 
used in this report: 

Scanned - The documents or accounts were read quickly looking for obvious errors. 

Compiled - The exbibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and accounts 
were scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Reviewed - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general 
ledger account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers, and selective analytical review 
procedures were applied, 

Examined - The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general 
ledger account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers. Selective analytical review 
procedures were applied, and account balances were tested to the extent further 
described. 

Confirmed - Evidential matter supporting an .account balance, transaction, or other 
information was obtained directly from an independent third party. 

Verify - The item was tested for accuracy and compared to substantiating documentation. 

Revenues: The revenue amounts on the A-2 schedules were compared with the company 
reconciliation schedules. Traced revenues and therms to billing system summaries. 
Determined if the rates charged were over the cap. Recalculated customer bills for each 
rate class. 

Expenses: Compiled cost of gas expenses for the t2-months ending December 31, A 999. 
Compared the cost of gas according to the A-2 schedules to the documentation 

supporting the A 2  schedules and the general ledger for all months. Examined on a 
judgmental basis invoices for the purchase of gas. Where the parent company allocated 
a portion of the gas invoice to City Gas, the allocation percents were traced to appropriate 
documentation. Off-system safes were examined on a judgmental based to determine if 
the correct amounts were deducted form the cost of gas. Margin sharing for off-system 
sales was recalculated on a random basis. 

True-up and Interest: Recalculated the true-up and interest amount for the 12-months 
ending December 31, 1999. Traced interest rates to the WaIf Street Journal. 

-2- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION 1 I 

I 
SUBJECT: REVENUES I /  

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
reported on the A-2 schedule do not agree with the  company documentation. 

Revenues for the months of January and February 1999 

The regulatory assessment fee is included in the rate per therm billed to the customers. 
The company included .5% in the rate per therm when billing the customer as stated in 
Rule 25-7.01 01 (a) Florida Administrative Code. When calculating the revenue to include 
on the A-2 schedule for the month of January and February, the company reduced the 
actual revenue billed to the customers for .375% instead of the .5% actually billed to the 
customer. 

In February another error occurred. One of the revenue cycles that was accrued in the 
billing register was not included in the PGA filing. The company explained that when 
preparing the A-2 schedule, a billing cycle was left off. 

The differences follow. Based on Actual 
Company 

Schedule A-2 Documentation Difference 
-- --II__ - 

January 1999 2,014,309 
February 1999 2,191,454 

2,OI 1,780 ( 2,529) 
2,307,597 113,052 

RECOMMENDATION: The revenue for January and February 7 999 should be corrected 
on the A-2 schedules by decreasing January revenue in the amount of $2,529 and 
increasing February revenue in the amount of $1 13,052. A revised A-2 schedule is 
included in the exhibit section of this report. This revised schedule also includes the other 
audit exceptions . 

-3 - 



AUDIT EXCEPTION 2 
/ 

/ '/-. 
- -  SUBJECT: COST OF GAS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: When comparing the cost of gas &the Ai2 schedules 
submitted to the Commission for the year end December 31, I999 with the general ledger, 

. it was determined that there w r e  discrepancies for eight of the I 2  months. Discrepancies 
were also found when comparing the A-2 schedules with the supporting documents filed 
with the Commission. 8ecause of all the differences, the A-2 schedutes were disregarded 
and the amounts in the general ledger were used to audit. When the amounts in the 
general ledger were verified, an adjustment was made to the A-2 cost of gas to agree with 
the general ledger. 

--- 

\ 

Staff determined the differences that are detailed on the schedule following this exception. 

1. January, April, July, October and November I999 
For the months of January, April, July, October and November, the company could not 
explain why the general ledger was different than the amounts submitted on the A-2 
schedules, and in some cases different than the amounts on the supporting documents 
filed with the Commission. 

2. February I999 
The general ledger reflects a lower cost of gas than the A-2 schedule for the month of 
February 1999. In the A-2 schedule, the company included two items that were not 
booked to the general ledger. The first item was for the difference between the amount 
accrued on the A-2 and the amount that the company believed should be accrued from the 
Energy Management System. 

Amount Accrued 
in the General Amount included 
Ledaer in the A-2 Difference 

87,059.16 
354.902.77 
441,961.93 

89,720.25 
496,509.47 
586,229.72 

2,661 -09 
141,606.70 
144,267.79 

The amount of $441,961.93 was reversed in the general ledger the next month. The same 
amount was reversed on the A-2 even though $586,229.72 was accrued on the A-2. By 
the company adding $144,267.93 to the cost of gas OR the A-2 in February, it will be 
reflected in February and March. Therefore, the cost of gas is overstated by $144,267.93. 

Also added to the A-2 cost of gas was $1 87,758.76 for gas taken from storage in February 
1999. This amount was never booked to the general ledger in the year I999 or 2000 to 

1 -4- 



date. As this transaction actually occurred, it should be included in the cost of gas on the 
A-2. 

The total difference as seen on the attached schedule is $333,362.37. The above two 
items account for $332,026.55. The A-2 is stili higher than the general ledger in the 
amount of $1,335.82. The reason for this could not be determined. The total of the 
$144,267.93 and $1,335.82 is $145,603.75. 

The filing is prepared from the Energy Management System (EMS) data rather than from 
the general ledger. The EMS is continually updated for changes, while the general ledger 
is not updated until the next month. Therefore, if the filing is prepared after the books are 
closed, then the filing and the general ledger will be different. \ 

3. March 1999 
The difference in the month of March was explained and resolved. The company 
representative explained that there was a formula error when completing the 
documentation to include the cost in A-2. A review of the documentation confirmed that 
there was a formula error. The general ledger is correct. The cost of gas on the A-2 
schedule should be increased by $1 60,960.97 

4. December 1999 
When the company reduced the cost of gas for the off system sales, it made a journal entry 
in December as follows: 

Dr. Off System Sales 800400 4,021,836.25 
Cr. Cost of Gas 800710 4,021,836.25 

Entry to removed the cost of gas for off system sales from the cost account.. 

According to the company the journal entry should have been: 

Dr. Off System Sales 800400 4,021,836.25 
Cr. Cost of Gas 800710 3,571,585.25 
Cr. inventory 450,251 .OO 

This has the effect of increasing the cost of gas. Therefore, the increase of 450,251 on 
the A-2 schedule. 

The A-2 schedule shows a cost of gas that is $450,251 higher than the general ledger. 
The A-2 schedule was changed in December. There was not a joumal entry to the general 
ledger until January, 2000. The journal entry in January was: 

-5- 



-. . _. ~- - _. 

Dr. Cost of Gas 800710 366,710.80 
Cr. Inventory 366,710.80 

The amount added to the A-2 in December 1999 is $83,540.20 higher than the actual 
booked in January 2000. Also, there is a remaining difference betwen the general ledger 
and the A-2 in the amount of $19.74. The A-2 is higher by this amount. This could not be 
explained by the company. The total difference is 83,559.94 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. January, April, July, October and November 
Where the  company could not explain the differences, the A-2 schedules were adjusted 
to agree with the general ledger amounts which were audited. The differences as noted 
on the attached schedule are $1 6,494.58, $22,061.20, ($2,704.1 7), $5,132.88, and 
($1 5,322.15) for January, April, July, October and November respectively. The net impact 
is an increase to the cost of gas in the amount of $25,662.34. See the schedule following 
this exception. 

\ 

2. February 1999 
The cost of gas on the A-2 should be reduced in the amount of $144,267.93 for items that 
are already included in March 1999 costs. The inexplicable difference of $1,335.82 should 
also be reduced from the A-2 costs in order to agree with the general ledger. 

The company should make every effort to either prepare the filings from the general ledger 
or to keep a reconciliation of the filings prepared from the Energy Management System to 
the general ledger for each month. There needs to be a clear audit trail. Also, any 
changes to the A-2 that do not agree with the general ledger should be detailed and a 
clear reconciliation with the general ledger kept. 

3. March 1999 
The cost of gas on the A-2 should be increased in the amount of $160,960.61 because of 
formula errors. The company should make every effort to review the formulas used in its 
filings to make sure there are no future errors. 

4. December 1999 
The cost of gas on the A-2 schedule should be reduced in the amount of $83,559.94. The 
company should also make sure that the $366,710.80 booked in January 2000 
(366,710.80) for December 99 is not included in its January 2000 filing. The filings 
should not be changed without keeping a reconciliation or without booking an entry in the 
month the filing is changed. A clear audit trail needs to be maintained. Changing the 
filing and not the general ledger until the next month without a reconciliation could lead to 
reporting the same invoices in both months. 

1 

-6- 



- -  -. -~ - 

5. me schedule accompanying this exception details the adjustments--to the cost of gas 
by month. A revised A-2 schedule is prepared as an exhibit to this report and includes 
all other audit exceptions. 

. 

-7- 



I I I 

v
i

 
L

 

lr 

2
 m 

n
 

E
 

a lL 0 

n
 

F
 

v
 

i: 
b 

-8- 



. 

n
 

7
 

F
 

Y
 

h
 

0
 

C
 

F
 

Y
 

- f 8 
L

 
Q

) 

a3 al Q
) 

1
'

 

T
 

A
 

si 0 

UIU 

-9- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION 3 

SUBJECT: ADJUSTMENTS FROM LAST PSC AUDIT FOR 
THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: Staffs last audit of the PGA incfuded nine months ended 
December 31, 1998. In that audit report dated June 18, 1999, adjustments were made to 
the ending period true-up. In preparing the 1999 schedules, the company did not record 
the adjustments from the last audit. There were three exceptions that impacted the final 
overrecovery at 12/31/98. Two adjustments were to the cost of gas and the third was to 
correct an interest rate used by the company. 

The net effect is a decrease in the company calculated overrecovery by $46,951 including 
interest. This changed the overrecovery from $2,754,582 to $2,707,631. 

RECOMMENDATION: This change is included in the revised true up schedule in the 
exhibit section of this report. 

-10- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION 4 

SUBJECT: BOOKS AND RECORDS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: Because of the  errors found and detailed in Audit Exceptions 
1 through 3, the staff recommends the following. 

The company should be advised to review all the schedules submitted for the year 2000 
to date and prepare any reconciliations and/or revised schedules necessary. When the 
first six months are completed, staff should be advised and a preliminary audit for 2000 
should be performed. 

-1 1- 



EXHIBITS 

1. Company filed A-2 schedule for the I 2  months ended December 31, 1999 

2. Staff revised A-2 schedule for Exceptions I , 2, and 3 for the 12 months 
ended December 31, 1999 

-12- 



CCI 

0
 

!2
 



h fr 
%r 

t; 
ir 

-14- 




